Maine law.
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APPENDIX. 

Reference tables showing what general laws have been 
affected by the Public Laws of 191 I. 

CHAPTER I. 

Detectives, private or licensed. R. S., chap. 131, sec. 13, as 
amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 182, further amended. 

CHAP'rER 2. 

Scallops, close time. New act. Affects R. S., chapter 41. 

CHAP1'ER 3. 
Disposal of penalties for violation fish and game laws. 

Amends R. S., chapter 32, sec. 56. 

CHAPTER 4. 
"Sturgis Law" repealed. Public Laws 1905, chapter 92, 

repealed. 
CHAP'l']!R 5. 

1 dentification criminals. New law. Public Laws 1909, chap. 
J75, repealed. 

CIIAPT]!R 6. 
Notice of injury to casualty insurance compames. R. S., 

ch. 49, sec. 95. amended by Public Laws 1905, chap. 121, as 
amended by Public Laws 1907, chapter 170, further amended. 

CHAI'T]!R 7. 
Appropriation for military pl11'poses. Public Laws 1909, 

chap. 206, sec. 88, amended. 

C1L1.I'1'F.R 8. 
Assi~tant attorney general, office abolished. Public La \\'s 

1905, chap. 162, sec. 7 repealed; sec. 8 amended; sec. 9 
amended. 

CHAP'nO;R 9. 
Prison and jail inspectors, powers of. 

141, sec. 12, as amended by Public La\\'s 
peals Pnblic Laws 1909, chapter 126. 

Affects R. S., chap. 
1909, . chap. 126. Re-



838 APPENDIX. 

CHAPTER ro. 
State agency for intoxicating liquors. R. S., chap. 29, sec. 

14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25, repealed. Pub­
lic Laws 1909, chapter 252, repealed. 

CHAPTER II. 
Oxford county commlSSlOners. R. S., chap. 80, sec. 5, par. 

ro, amended. 
CHAPTER 12. 

Trespass; School for Feeble Minded. See R. S., chap. 128, 
sec. 14. See Public Laws· 1907, chap. 44. 

CHAP'fER 13. 
Competitive bids, purchases by. New law. 

CHAPTER 14. 
Caribou, close time on, ext~nded. Amends R. S., chap. 32r 

sec. IS', as amended by Public Laws 1905> ch. 132. 

CHAPTER 15. 
Clerks, State Treasurer's office, compensation of. R. S.,. 

chap. 2, sec. 75, repealed. 

CHAPTER 16. 
Assessors in towns. Amends Public Laws 1909, chapter 243. 

See R. S.~ chap. 4, sec. 12 and 93.-

CHAPTER 17. 
Poor debtors, relief of. R: S., chap. 114, sec. 23, as amended 

by Public Laws 1909, chap. 249, amended. See Public Laws. 
1905, ch. 131 and ch. 134. See Public Laws 1907, ch. 2. 

CHAP'l'ER 18. 
Veterinary surgery! medicine or dentistry. Public Laws 1905,. 

ch. 17, sec. 4, amended. Public Laws 1907, ch. 89, sec. 2,. 
amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 19. 
Kennebec Registry Deeds, clerk hire in. Public Laws 1905,. 

ch; 173, sec. I, par. 7, amended. 

CH.WTER 20. 
Polling booths, doors made compulsory. Public Laws 1905, .. 

ell. 1.:;8, sec. 2, relJealec1. . 



Al'pr~NDIX. 

CHAP'I'ER 21. 
Statc highway appropriation. Public Laws 1907, chap. 112, 

sec. 12, amended. Public Laws 1909, chap. 69, amended. 

CHAP'I'ER 22. 
Age of pupils. R. S., chap. IS, sec. 27, amended. 

CHAPTER 23. 
Columbus Day. Oct. 12 made a school holiday. R. S., chap. 

IS, sec. 88, as amended by Public Laws 1905, chap. 48, sec. 14, 
by Public Laws 1907, chap. 48, and by Public Laws 1909, chap. 
190, amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 24. 
School agents, unorganized townships. R. S., chap. IS, scc. 

96, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 87, amended. 

CHAPTER 25. 
Equity procedure. R. S., chap. 79., sec. 19, as amended by 

Public Laws 1909, chap. 170, amended. 

CHAPTER 26. 
Female employees, seats to be provided for. N cw provision. 

CHAP'fER 27. 
Guide posts. R. S., chap. 23, sec. 91, amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 28. 
I\Iasters 111 chancery, fees of. R. S., chap. 79, sec. ro, 

amended. 

CHAPTER 29. 
Schooling in unorganized townships. Appropriation in­

creased. R. S .. , chap. IS, sec. 97, as amended by Public Laws 
1905, chap. 45, and by Public Laws 1909, chap. 87, fnrthcr 
amended. 

CnAP'l'ER 30. 
\Vitness fces increa:,ed. R. S., chap. Il7, sec. 13, amended. 

CHAP'I'ER 31. 
Physicians and surgcons, registration of: R. S., chap. 17, 

sec. IT, 12, L t , IS, 16 and 17, amended. 
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840 APPENDIX. 

CHAP'l'ER 32 .. 
Savings deposits, segregation of. See R. S., chap. 48, secs. 

79 and 80, as amended by Public Laws 1905, chaps. 12, 15 and 
19, and by Public Laws 1907, chap. 96. See Public Laws 19°7, ' 
chap. 96. 

CHAPTER 33. 
Maine Forestry District, assessment of taxes in. See Public 

Laws 19°9, chap. 193. 

CHAP'l'ER 34. 
Opening of streets in cities. New provision. See R. S., 

cliap. 23, sec. 293. 

CHAPTER 35. 
Forest Commissioner, to maintain fire patrol along railroads. 

See R. S., chap. 7, sec. 5 I, 60, 61 and 62. 

CHAP'l'ER 36. 
\Vhite perch, taking in \Vashington county. Public laws 

1909, chap. II7, sec. I, amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 37. 
Library Commissioners. R. S., chap. 

CHAPTER 38. 
Transportation of live fish and gan'lc. 

chap. 32, sec. 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 28. 
chap. 90, sec. 7. 

CHAPTER 39. 

3, sec. 10, amended. 

New law. See R. S., 
See Public Laws 1909, 

\Veeldy payment of wages. See R. S., chap. 40, sec. 57 
and 58. 

Licensing of dogs. 
13, amended. 

CHA.PTER 40. 
Public Laws 1909, chap. 222, sec. II and 

CHAP'fER 41. 
Removal of waste fro111 journal boxes of locomotives and 

cars, penalty for. New provision. See R. S., chap. 128, sec. 6. 

CHAP'fER 42. 
Gllal'dians, appointment by consent. See R. S., chap. 0, 

sec. 4. 



Al"P:eNDIX. 

CHAPT:eR 43. 
'fransportation of policemen and firemen. Public Laws 1907, 

chap. 153, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 72, further 
amended. 

CHAP'1':eR 44. 
Census feeble mi.nded, act requiring, repealed. Public Laws 

1907, chap. !O, repealed. 

CHAPT:eR 45. 
York probate registry, clerk hire in. Public Laws 1905, chap. 

151, sec. I, amended. 

CHAPTER 46. 
Selectmen, compensation of. R. S., chap. 9, sec. 89, as 

amended by Public Laws 1907, chap. 184, and by Puolic Laws 
1909, chap. 94, further amended. 

CHAPTER 47. 
Liens for landscape gardening. New prOVISIOn. R. S., 

chap. 93, sec. 29 to 43, made applicable. 

CHAP'fER 48. 
Town ordinances and by-laws. R. S., chap. 4, sec. 93, par. 

12, as amended by Public Laws 1905, chap. 78, further amended. 

CHAPTER 49. 
Supreme Judicial Court, Aroostook county, times of holding. 

R. S., chap. 79, sec. 5 I, par. 3, as amended by Public Laws 1907, 
chap. 28, and chap. 175, further amended. 

CHAP'fER 50. 
Telephone lines, compulsory connection of. R. S .. chap. 55, 

sec. 12, repealed, and ncw section substituted. 

CHAPTER 5 I. 

Vacancies in town offices, how filled. Amends R. S., chap. 4, 
sec. 28. 

CHAPTER 52. 
Aroostook County, r\orthern District Registry. Amends R. 

S., chap. II, sec. 7. 
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842 APPENDIX. 

CHAPTER 53. 

lVIilk measures to be sealed. Amends Public Laws 1909, 
chap. 242, sec. 2. R. S., chap. 39, ·sec. I I, as amended by Pub­
lic Laws 1909, chap. 254, affected. 

CHAP'l'ER 54. 

Sentence of convicts to county farms. Amends R. S., chap. 
141 , sec. 42. Affects R. S., chap. 141, sec. 38, 39, 40 and 41. 

CHAPTER 55. 

Employment of women and children. 
R. S., chap. 40, sec. 48, as amended by Public Laws 1909, 

chap. 70,. further amended by sec. 1. 

R. S., chap. 40, sec. 55 and 56 (as contained in Revised Stat­
utes), repealed by sec. 2. 

R. S., chap. 40, sec. 57 (as contained in Public Laws 1909, 
chap. 257, sec. 7), repealed by sec. 2. 

R. S., chap. 40, sec. 48, 49, 50 anel"5 I (as contained in R. S.), 
affected by sec. 2. 

R. S., chap. 40, sec. 52, 53, 54, 55 and 56 (as contained 111 

Public Laws 19°9., chap. 257), affected by sec. 2. 

CHAP'fER 56. 

Township plans, record of. R, S., chap. 11. Additional 
section. 

CHAPTER 57. 

Milk bottles, fees for sealing. R. S., chap. 117, sec. 21, 
am en d e d. 

CJL\P'1'J\R 58. 

Inspector~ of boilers and engines. R. S., chap. 5-+, sec. J 5, 
as amended by Public La\ys J909. chap. 225, further amended. 

CllA I"I'J~R 59. 

Close time on flshing in Chesterville partially removed. R. 
S .. chap. 32. as ame!lded by Public Laws 1909. chap. <;0, sec. 8, 
f urlber amended. 
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CHAPTE;R 60. 

Milk cans to be cleansed and sterilized. See R. S., chap. 
129, sec. 3. 

CHAP'l'E;R 61. 

Beaver and muskrat, trapping of. See R. S., chap. 32, sec. 
11. See Public Laws 1909, chap. 90, sec. 4. See Public Laws 
1909, chap. 227. See Public Laws 1905, chap. 32. 

CHAPTE;R 62. 

Mink, sable, fisher, otter and muskrat, close time. R. S., 
chap. 32, sec. I I, as amended by Public Laws 19°5, chap. 22, 
as amended by Public Laws 1907, chap. 130, as affected by 
Public Laws 1909, chap. 90, sec. 3, and amended by Public 
Laws 1909, chap. 227, further affected. 

CHAPTER 63. 

Quo warranto, proceedings in. New provision. See R. S., 
chap. 79, sec. 5. 

Trapping and operating sporting camp illegally. Penalty 
changed. R. S., chap. 32, sec. 31, amended. 

Department of Labor created. . New provision. Bureau of 
Industrial and Labor Statistics abolished. R. S .. chap. 40, sec. 
40, 41,42, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 215, and by 
Public Laws 1909, chap. 180 repealed. R. S., chap. 40, sec. 
43, 44, 45, 46 and 47, as amended by Public Laws 1907, chapter 
77, and by Public Laws 1909, chap. 209, repealed. 
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CHAPTER 66. 
Eider or sea duck, close time on. New provision. Close 

time on game birds extended. Mud hens, kingfishers, blue 
herons and loons, killing prohibited except by commissioners. 
R: S., chap 32, sec. 7, made applicable. R. S., chap. 32, sec. 7, 
amended. R. S., chap. 32, sec. 61, as contained in Public Laws 
1905, chap. 132, sec. I2, amended. Public Laws I909, chap. 
90 , sec. 5, repealed. 

CHAP1'ER 67. 
Fish and game, seized, disposal of. See R. S., chap. 32, 

sec. 25. 
CHAPTER. 68. 

Game birds, sale of, regulated. See R. S., chap. 32 , sec. 7. 

CHAPTER 69. 
Clams, propagation and cultivation of. Colonial ordinance, 

affected. See R. S., chap. 41, sec. 34, as amended by Public 
Laws 1905, chap. 16Iy by Public Laws 1907, chap. 125, and by 
Public Laws 1909, chap. 60. 

CHAP1'ER 70. 
Partridge and woodcock, 11tul1ber to be taken limited. R. S., 

chap. 32, sec. 7. affected. 

CHAPTER 7I. 
Dallots, distinguishing marks Oil. R. S., chap. 6, sec. 27, 

amended. 
CHAPTER 72. 

Fishways for landlocked salmon, not required. R. S., chap. 
32, sec. 41, amended. 

CHAPTER 73. 
Street railroads, land damages, assessment of. Public Laws 

1905, chap. 16-1-. as amended by Public Laws 1907, chap. 70, 
further amended. R. S., chap. 53, sec. I2, affected. 

CHAPTER 7-+. 
Limitatio;l of action by tenant for improvements. Lien there­

for extended. R. S., chap. 106, sec. 43. an,lended. 

CHAPTER 75. 
Municipal and police court writs. time within which return­

able. R. S., chap. 85. sec. 6, amended. 
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CHAPTER 76. 
Campl11eetings, sale of tickets at. R S., chap. 125, sec. 23, 

amended. 

CHAPTER 77. 
County farms, sentence of inebriates to. R S., chap. 29, 

sec. 57, amended. 

CHAP'fER 78. 
Trustees of estates, compensation of. R. S., chap. 65, sec. 

37, amended, 

CHAPTER 79. 
Collisions on inland· waters, prevention of. New provision, 

See R S., chap, 54. 

CHAP'fER 80. 

Knights of Pythias, organization of lodges. R. S., chap. 57, 
sec. I, as amended by Public Laws 1905, chap. 72, and by Pub­
lic Ll.\vS 1907, chap, 67, fl11'ther amended. 

CHAP'fER 81. 
Military laws, consolidated. Public Laws 1909, chap. 206, 

amended. 

CHAPTER 82, 

State Sealer ·Weights and :!'I'ieasures, Commissioner of Agri­
cultl11'e made, Duties defined. R S., chap. 44. Provisions 
for enforcement of. 

CHAPTER 83. 
vVomen, appointment of, to solemnize marriages, See R. S., 

chap. 61, sec. 11, R S., chap. 2, sec, 38, Public Laws 1909, 
chap. 161. 

CHAPTER 84. 
Trees and shrubs, protection of. Public Laws 1907, chap. 

IS, sec. 6, 7 and II, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 
34, fl11'ther amended. 

CHAPTER 85. 
Street railroads, location of. R" S., chap. 53, sec. 12, 

amended. 
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CHAF'l'ER 86. 
Chattel mortgages, recording. R. S., chap. 93, sec. I, 

amended. 

CHAP1'ER 87. 
Enlployment agencies. Public Laws 1907, chap. 84, as 

amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 13, so far as inconsistent 
is repealed. 

CHAPTER 88. 
Academies in adjoining towns. Committee may contract 

with for tuition. R. S .. chap. IS, sec. 62, as amended by Pub­
lic Laws 1905, chap. 48. further amended. 

CHAF'l'fo;R 89. 
Ice, unauthorized cutting of, prohibited. R. S., chap. 94, 

sec. 36, amended. 

CHAP1'ER 90. 
Smelts. Fishing for, between Cape Small Point and Owl's 

Head, regulated. R. S .. chap .. :p, sec. 38, as amended by Pub­
lic Laws 1905, chap. LB. and R. S. chap. 4I, sec. 44. as 
amencled by Public Laws I905. chap. 20 and chap. 30, and by 
Public Laws 1907, chap. 12, affected. 

CHAPTBR' 91. 
Street railroads. Track location, municipal officers may 

chang·e. R. S., chap 53. affectecl. 

CHAP'l'ER 92. 
Superintenclents' union. Number of schools required. R 

S., chap. IS, sec. 40. as amendecl by Public Laws 1905, chap 
55. and by Public Laws 1909, chap. 122, further amended 
Public Laws 1907, chap. 101, affected. 

CH.-\Pl·ER 93. 
Insane criminals. transfer of. R. S., chap. I38, affected. 

Public Laws 1905. chap. 104, affectecl. 

CIIAP1'ER 94. 
Polling places, separate, for remote portions of towns, au­

thorized. R. S., chap. 6, sec. 20. amended. 



APPENDIX. 

CHAP1'ER 95. 
Nuisance, sentence for maintaining. It. S., chap. 22, sec. 2, 

as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 231, fl11'ther amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 96. 
:Milk, sale of, regulated. R, S., chap. 129, sec. 3, as amend­

ed by Public Laws 1905, chap. 40, and Public Laws 1909, chap. 
144, further amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 97. 
"Milk. illegal sale of. Commissioner of Agriculture, powers 

of. Public La\ys 1909. chap. 2 .. +2, sec. 6. amended. 

CHAPl'BR 98. 
Polls. time5 of opening and closing, 111 cities. R. S., chap. 

6, sec. 28. amended. 

CHAPTER 99. 
Fish and game birds, transportation of, regulated. R. S., 

chap. 32, sec. 3. affected. R. S., chap. 32, sec. 7, affected. 
R. S., chap. 32. sec. 28. as amended by Public Laws 1909, 
chap. 90. sec. 2, affected. 

Checks. forged or 
for. N e\\' provision. 

CH APTER 100. 

raised. Liability of banks to depositor 
R. S., chap. 83. sec. 85. affected. 

CHAPTER 101. 

York, Registry of Deeds. clerk hire increased. Public Laws 
1905, chap. 173. amended. 

CHAP1'liR 102. 

Accidents, report of, to Commissioner of Labor, required. 
New provision. R. S., chap. 41, sec. 41, affected. 

CHAPTER 103. 

Insurance companies, mutual fire, change in location. R. S., 
chap. 49. sec. 52, amended. 

CHAP'l'ER 104. 
Corporations. directors of, appointment when no election. 

R. S., chap. 47, sec. 14. affected. 
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CHAP'rER 105. 
Telegraph companies, taxation of. R. S., chap. 8, sec. 35) 

37 and 41, as amended by Public Laws 19°9, chap. 210, affected. 
R. S., chap. 8, sec. 36, 38 and 39, affected. 

CHAP'rER 106. 
vVater districts, condemnation of lands by. New provision. 

CHAPTER 107. 
Oleomargarine. Furnishing by clerk, servant or agent pro­

hibited. Public Laws 1905, chap. 38, sec. 2, amended. 

CHAPTER 108. 
Health, local boards. Penalty violation laws relative to. 

R. S., chap. 18, sec. 50, amended. R. S., chap. 18, sec. 24, 
25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31 and 32, affected. R. S., chap. 18, sec. 30, 
as amended by P\lb1ic Laws 1909, chap. 130, affected. 

CHAPTER 109. 
Free high schools, aid for. R. S., chap. IS, sec. 55, amended. 

CHAPTER IIO. 
Fish weirs, maintenance and removal of. Herring weirs, 

R. S., chap. 4, sec. 99, made applicable to. R. S., chap. 4, sec. 
96, amended. 

CHAPTER II 1. 

Freight cars, breaking seals. jVIa1icious mischief. R. S., 
chap. 128, sec. 6, amended. 

CHAP'rER II2. 
Crops, damages by deer. R. S., chap. 32, sec. 22, as amended 

by Public Laws 1905, chap. 132, sec. 5, affected. Public Laws 
1909, chap. 253 repealed. 

CHAP'rER II3. 
Truant officers shall report illegal employment of minors to 

Commissioner of Labor. R. S., chap. IS, sec. 5 I, as amended 
by Public Laws 1909, cl;ap. 238, further amended. 

CHAP'rER 114. 
Beaver, taking of, regt11ated. R. S., chap. 32, sec. I I, as 

amended by Public Laws 1905, chap. 22, and by Public Laws 
19°9, chap. 227, affected. 



APPUNDIX. 

CHAP'l'I\R 115. 
Express companies, taxation of. R. S., chap. 8, sec. 42, as 

amended by Public Laws 1907, chap. 167, and by Public Laws 
1909, chap. 152, further amended. 

CHAP'fUR 116. 
State paper, abolished. ·Resolves 1857, chap. I, repcaled. 

CHAP'I'I\R 117. 
Supreme Judicial Court, :May term, Piscataquis county. abol­

ished. R. S., chap. 79, sec. 5 I, as amended by Public Laws 
1907, chap. 157, further amended. 

CHAP'fER !l8. 
Minors, employment of. Age and schooling certi ficatcs. 

R. S., chap. 40, sec. 54, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 
257, sec. 4, further amended. 

CHAP'rER 119. 
Seeds, feeding stuffs, fertilizers, drugs, foods, fungicides and 

insecticides, sale regulated. R. S., chap. 39, se~. 16 to 33 in­
elusive, repealed. Public Laws, 1905, chap. 66, repealed. 
Public Laws, 1907, chap. 124, repealed. 

CHAP'l'UR 120. 
Taxation, public municipal corporations, property outside cor­

pOl"ate limits. R. S., chap. 9, sec. 6, par. I, amended. 

CHAP'I'UR 121. 
School census, to contain names and ages. State Superin­

tendent may order retaking. R. S., chap. 15, sec. 37, amended. 

CHAP'rER 122. 
Corrnpt practices at elections, caucuses and primaries, pre­

vention. R. S., chap. 6, and particularly secs. 95 and 109, 
affected. 

CHAP'fER 123. 
Libel. Evidence of prior suit or recovery admissible. R. S., 

chap. 84, secs. 42, 43 and 44, affected. 

CHAP'rER 124. 
\,yitnesses, fees of. R. S., chap. 117, sec. 13, as amended 

by Public Laws 1907, chap. 66, and by Public Laws 1909. chap. 
195, further amended. 

54 
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CHAP1'ER 125. 
Notaries public, powers. Acts validated. R. S., chap. 34, 

secs. 3 and 4, as amended by Pl1blic Laws of 1905, chap. 58, 
affected. R. S., chap. 75, sec. 20, as amended by Public Laws 
of 1909, chap. 41, affected. 

CHAP1'ER 126. 

Stenographers. salaries of. 
Courts. R. S., chap. 116, sec. 
116. sec. 8, par. 3, affected. 

Supreme Judicial and Superior 
1. par. 30. affected. R. S., chap. 

CHAPTER 127. 
Fraternal beneficiary associations, charitable institutions or 

lodges may be beneficiaries. R. S .. chap. 49, sec. 134, amended .. 

CHAP'fER 128. 

La \Y library, Lincoln county. Special prOVISIOns. R. S., 
chap. 12, sec. IO, as amended by Public Laws 1907, chap. 40, 
fl1rther amended. 

CHAl"fER 129. 
Corporations, de!=rease capital stock. 

40, amended. 

CHAP1'ER 130. 
Commercial fertilizers, analyses of. 

sec. 19 (repealed by P. L. 1911, chap. 
Laws 1911, chap. II9, sec. 14. affected. 

CHAPTER 131. 

R. S., chap. 47, sec. 

See R. S., chap. 39, 
119, sec. 21). Public 

Insurance, by unauthorized companies, taxation of. R. S., 
chap. 8, sec. 48, as amended by Pllblic Laws 1909, chap. 114, 
affected. R. S., chap. 49, sec. 79, affected. R. S., chap. 49, 
sec. 99, excepted from provision. 

CHAPTJ.;R 132. 
Shares, corporation, sale of, on execlltion. R. S., chap. 86, 

sec. 16, amended. 

CIIAP'l'ER 133. 
Corporations, charitable, organization of. R. S., chap. 57, 

sec. 4, amended. R. S., chap. II7, sec. 18, as amended by Pub­
lic Laws 1905, chap. 154, further amended. 
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CHAP1'ER 134. 
Personal estate, distribution. Unclaimed shares, disposition 

of. R. S., chap. 67, sec. 20, amended. 

CHAPTE:R '135. 
Stock certificates, signature to. R. S., chap. 47, sec. 34, 

amended. 

CHAPTE:R 136. 
Vi ate ring tubs, allowance increased. Required height de­

creased. R, S., chap. 23, sec. 7 -l-, amended. 

CHAP'fER 137. 
Cumberland registry deeds, clerk hire. Public Laws 1905, 

chap. 173, sec. I, par. 5, amended. 

CHAPTER 138. 
Notary's seal, abbreviation "Me." may be usee!. R. S., chap. 

34. sec. r, amended. 

CHAPTER 139. 
Timber and grass on public lots, taxation of. R. S., chap. 

9, sec. 49 and 5 r, amended. 

CHAPTER 140. 
Mills. portable, and logs, taxation of. R. S., chap. 9, sec. 

13, par. I, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 4, further 
amended. 

CHAPTER 14I. 
Fares, fraudulent evasion of. R. S., chap. 52, sec. 7, as 

amended by Public Laws 19°7, chap. 134, further amended. 

CHAPTER 142. 
Telephone and telegraph companies, taxation of. R. S., chap. 

8, sec. 37, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 210, sec. 2, 
further amended. ' 

CHAPTER 143. 
Labor, Commissioner of. R. S., chap. 40, secs. 43, 44, 45, 

46, 47 and 49 and sec. 55 as amended by Public Laws 19°5, 
chap. 46, sec. 5, further amended. Public Laws 19°5, chap. 46, 
amended. Public Laws 1909, chap. 70, amended. Public Laws 
1909. chap. 257, amended. 
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CHAP'I'ER 144. 
Desertion and non-support of families. Public Laws 1907, 

chap. 42, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 54. and by 
Public Laws 1909, chap. 178, further amended. 

CIIAP'l'ER 145. 
Appropriations, desired, list of to be filed with State Auditor. 

Public Laws 1907, chap. 147, sec. 9, affected. 

CHAPTER 146. 
Cumberland clerk of courts, deputy, salary increased. Pub­

lic Laws 1905, chap. II8, par. 4, amended. 

CIIAPTER 147. 
Squirrels, gray, close time. R. S., chap. 32, affected. 

CHAP'fER 148. 
Indians, Penobscot. Compensation of school superintendent. 

R. S., chap. 13, affected. Public Laws 1905, chap. 102, sec. 4, 
amended. 

CHAPTER 149. 
Order of notice, Supreme Judicial Court. R. S., chap. 84, 

sec. 1, amended. 

CIIAP'l'ER 150. 
State juvenile institutions, management consolidated. R. S., 

chap. 143, sec. 1, amended. R. S., chap. 143, sec. 20, amended. 

CHAPTER 151. 
Food packed in tin or glass, inspection. R. S., chap., 41, 

secs. 21 and 35, affected. Public Laws 1905, chap. 16, sec. 2, 
affected. 

CHAP'fER 152. 
Foreign corporations, annual license fee required. Public 

Laws 1909, chap. 113, 'amended. 

Gang hooks. 
chap. 32, sec. 2, 

CHAPTER 153. 
Use of prohibited after Oct. I, 1912. 
affected. 

R. S., 
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CHAP'I'ER 154. 
Trout, landlocked salmon, tague, white perch and black bass, 

sale prohibited. See R. S., chap. 32, sec. 3. 

CHAP'l'ER ISS. 
Tuberculosis, authority Cattle Commissioners to vaccinate, 

revoked. Public Laws 1909, chap. 121, repealed. 

Fire escapes. 
1909. chap. 194, 

CHAP'l'ER 156. 
R. S., chap. 28, as amended 
further amended. 

CUAP'l'ER 157. 

by Public Laws 

Contracts sale real estate. Agents' contracts. See R. S., 
chap. 113, sec. I, par. nr and par. ~V. 

CHAPTER 158. 
Savings banks and trust companies, audit deposits. R. S., 

chap. 48, sec. 42, amended. R. S., chap. 48, sec. 79, as amend­
ed by Public Laws 1905. chap. 12, further amended. R. S., 
chap. 48, sec. 39, amended. 

CHAPTER 159. 
State Historian, powers extended. Public Laws 1907, chap. 

88. as amended by Public Laws 1909. chap. 138, further 
amended. 

CHAP'fER 160. 
Insurance pul;lic buildings and state property. (\ ew pro­

\'1510n. 

CHAPTER I6r. 
Education. Scholars at fog \\'arning and life saYing stations. 

R. S., chap. IS, sec. 26, amended. 

CHAl'TER 162. 
~lotor vehicles, registration. Speed regulated. Traction 

engines, permits authorized. 
R. S., chap. 24. sec. 7, amended by sec. 2. 

R. S., chap. 24, sec. 8, amended by sec. 3. 
R. S., chap. 24, sec. 9. amended by sec. 4. 
R. S., chap. 24, sec. 10, amended l;y sec. S. 
R. S., chap. 24, sec. I I, amended 1;)' sec. 6. 
R. S., chap. 24, sec. 12, amended by sec. 7: 
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R. S., chap. 24, sec. 17, as contained in Public Laws I90S, 
chap. 147, amended by sec. 8. 

R. S., chap. 24, sec. 18, as contained in Public Laws I9OS, 
chap. 147, amended by sections 9 and ro. 

R. S., chap. 24, sec. 19, as contained 111 Public Laws I90S, 
chap. 147, amended by sec. 14. 

R. S., chap. 24, sec. 20, .as contained in Public Laws I90S, 
chap. 147, amended by sec. II. 

R. S., chap. 24, sec. 21, as contained in Public Laws I90S, 
chap. 147, amended by sec. IS. 

R. S., chap. 24, sec. 22, as contained 111 Public Laws I90S, 
chap. 147, amended by sec. 16. 

See R. S., chapter 23. 

CHAPTER 163. 
Inheritance tax. 
R. S., chap. 8, sec. 69, as amended by Public Laws 1909, 

chap. 186, further amended. 
R. S., chap. 8, sec. 72, as amended by Public Laws 1909, 

chap. 187, sec. 2, further amended. 
R. S., chap. 8, sec. 88, as contained in Public Laws 1909. 

chap. 187, sec. 7, further amended. 
R. S., chap. 8, amended by adding sections 90, 91, 92, 93, 94. 

95, 96 and 97· 

CHAP'r~R 164. 
Pews, c011Veyance of. R. S., chap. 16, secs. 34 and 35, 

amended by chap. 164. 

CHAP'fER I6S. 
Railroad Commissioners, duties of. R. S., chap. SI, sec. So, 

amended. 

CH.'\l'l'£R 166. 
\\'oocl ducks, close time on. R. S., chap. 32, sec. }, affected. 

CHAPTER 167. 
Insane hospitab. commitment of women to. R. S., chap. 

Lt-t, sec. 16, affected. 

CHAPTER 168. 
Taxation of steam railroads. R. S .. chap. 8, sec. 2S, as 

amended by Public Laws 19°7, chap. 168, and by Public Laws 
1909. chap. 81, further amended. 
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CHAPTER 169. 
Plumbing, inspection of. Boards of health. One member 

shall be plumber. R. S., chap. 18, sec. 24, affected. 

CHAPTER 170. 
State water storage commission, and state survey commIs­

sion, consolidated. Public Laws 1909, chap. 212, amended. 
Public Laws 1899, chap. 99 (see R. S., 1903, page 1017), re­
pealed. Public Laws 1905, chap. 144, repealed. 

CHAPTER 171. 
County attorneys, 

81, sec. 16, affected, 
Governor may not remove. R. S., chap. 
Public Laws 1909, chap. 219, repealed. 

CHAPTER 172. 
'Vard lines in cities. R. S., chap. 4, sec. 34, amended. 

CHAP'I'ER 173. 
Superintendent of schools, election of. R. S., chap. IS, sec. 

34, amended. 

CHAPTER 174. 
Assessors to separate land improvement value8. Resident 

owners. Lists. "Tater power, shore privileges, forests and 
mineral deposits taxable. R. S., chap. 8, sec. 7, as amended 
by Public Laws 1909, chap. 220, amended by sec. 1. R. S., 
chap. 9, sec. 3, amended by sec. 2. R. S., chap. 9, sec. 73, 
amended by sec. 3. R. S., chap. 9, sec. 74, amended by sec. 4. 

CHAPT£R 175. 
Trustee process, attachment by, exemptions. R. S., chap. 

88, sec. 55, par. 6, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 255, 
sec. I, further amended. Pl1blic Laws 1909, chap. 256, sec. 2, 
repealed. 

CHAP'fER 177. 
Street railroads, locations of. Profiles. 

7. as amended by P. L. 1907, chap. ° 132, 

CU"\I"l'CR 178. 

R. S., chap. 53, 
affected. 

sec. 

Dedimus ju~tices empowered to act 111 allY county. R. So, 
chap. 2, sec. 39, amended. 

855 



856 APPENmx .. 

CHAP1'ER 179. 
Mortgages real estate, exempted from taxation. R. S., chap. 

9, sec. 6, amended. 

CHAP'fER 180. 
Piscataquis county, terms Supreme Judicial Court. R. S., 

chap. 79, sec. 51, par. 12, as amended by Public Laws 1907, 
chap. 157, further amended. 

CHAP'l'BR 181. 
Undertakers and embalmers, registration of. R. S., chap. 

18, secs. II, 12, 13, 14, IS, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20, amended. 
Public Laws 1905, chap. 54, affected. 

CHAP1'ER 182. 
Corporations, franchise taxes unpaid, charters suspended. 

See R. S., chap. 8, sec. 22. 

CHAP'l'ER 183. 
Highways, Commissioner of, additional duties. P. L. 1907, 

chap. II2, sec. 13, as amended by Public La\ys 1909, chap. 69, 
further amended. 

CHAP1'ER 184. 
State pensions, under special resolves, payment from regular 

appropriation. See R. S., chap. 145. 

CHAp'fER 185. 
Landlocked salmon, trout, togue and white perch, transporta­

tion. l\ umber and weight permissible catch. R. S., chap. 32, 
sec. 3 and 28, affected. 

CHAPTER 186. 
Xonnal schools, appropriation for. R. S., chap. IS, sec. II5, 

as amended by Puulic Laws 1909. chap. I06, further amended. 

CHAP'l'I\R 187. 
Autopsies at insane hospitals. R. S., chap. 17, sec. 3, limited. 

CHAPTER 188. 
Industrial education. Public Laws 1909, chap. I02. repealed. 

R. S., chap. IS, secs. 13. 22, 59. I IO and 126, affected. Public 
La \I'S 1909, chap. 177, affected. 
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CHAP'l'ER 189. 
Highway, main trunk line. See Public Law.s 1907, chap. 112, 

sec. 13, as amended by Public Laws 1909, chap. 69. 

CHAPTBR 190. 
Alien paupers. Public Laws 1905. chap. 142, repealed. R. 

S., chap. 27, sec. 33, affected. 

CRAP'l'BR 191. 
School superintendents, union, payment from state school 

funds. R. S., chap. IS, sec. 42, par. I, as amended by Public 
Laws 1907, chap. WI, by Public Laws 1909, chaps. 120 and 146, 
further amended. 

CHAP'fBR 192. 
School equalization 

secs. I and 2 amended. 
fund. Public Laws 1909, chap. 198, 

R.. S., chap. IS, affected. 

CHAPTER 193. 
Auditor State Printing. Office abolished. R. S., chap. 3, 

sec. 3 I, repealed. 

CRAPTBR 194. 
University of .Maine, compensation trustees. 

116, sec. 12, par. 3, as amended by Public Laws 
further amended. 

CHAP'fBR 195. 

R. S., chap. 
1905, chap. 65, 

Cattle commissioners abolished. Live stock sanitary com­
missioner, office created. R. S., chap. 19, repealed. Public 
Laws 1909, chap. 133, repealed. Public Laws 1907, chap. 57, 
repealed. Public Laws 1905, chap. 83, as amended by Public 
Laws 1909, chap. 151, affected. 

CHAPTER 196. 
Superior Court, Cumberland county. Divorces, jl11'isdiction 

of. R. S., chap. 79, sec. 71, amended. 

CHAPTER 197. 
Hospital Trustees. Office Trustees Insane Hospitals ancl 

School Feeble j\Iinded vacated. R. S., chap. 144, sec. I, re­
pealed. Public Laws 1907, chap. 49, sec. 2, par. I and par. 2, 

repealed. R. S., chap. 14-+, affected. Public Laws 1907, chap. 
44, affected. 
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CHAP'I'l';R 198. 
J tlstices Supreme J l1uicial and Superior Courts, compensa­

tion. Public Laws 1909, chap. 58, as amended by Public Laws 
1909, chap. 132, further amended. R. S., chap. II6, sec. I, 

par. 3, affected. . 

CHAP'I'l';R 199. 
Direct primaries. R. S., chap. 6, secs. IOI-II2, affected. 

Public Laws 1907, chap. 98, affected. 


